

**No. 10-16696**

Oral Argument December 6, 2010

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*  
v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of California No. 09-CV-2292-VRW  
The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC and AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES TO AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT**

Howard University School of Law Civil Rights Clinic  
Aderson François, Civil Rights Clinic Supervising Attorney  
2900 Van Ness Street, Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 806-8065 • Fax: (202) 806-8436

Americans United for Separation of Church and State  
Ayesha N. Khan, Legal Director  
518 C Street NE, Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 466-3234 • Fax: (202) 466-2587

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
Brad W. Seiling, Kathryn A. B. Bartow, Benjamin G. Shatz  
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 312-4000 • Fax: (310) 312-4224

KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP  
Jon B. Streeter, Susan J. Harriman, Jo W. Golub  
710 Sansome St., San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-5400 • Fax: (415) 397-7188

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. MARRIAGE IS A SYMBOL OF CIVIL FREEDOM, A MARKER OF SOCIAL EQUALITY, AND A BADGE OF FULL CITIZENSHIP .....	3
II. LIKE MARRIAGE FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES TODAY, INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE WAS ONCE WIDELY CONSIDERED A THREAT TO SOCIAL ORDER AND THE INSTITUTIONS OF MARRIAGE AND FAMILY .....	6
III. LIKE SAME-SEX COUPLES TODAY, INTERRACIAL COUPLES WERE ONCE CONDEMNED AS UNNATURAL AND PATHOLOGICAL .....	10
A. Opponents Have Framed Both Interracial Relationships and Same-Sex Relationships as Purely Sexual .....	10
B. Pseudo-Scientific Arguments Were Used to Support Anti-Miscegenation Laws and are Currently Being Used to Deny the Right for Same-Sex Couples to Marry .....	14
C. Opponents of Interracial and Same-Sex Relationships Have Used Faulty Social Science Arguments to Pathologize Such Attraction as an Illness .....	17
D. Judeo-Christian Theological Interpretations Often Have Been Invoked to Challenge Marriage for Both Interracial and Same-Sex Couples .....	19
IV. LIKE SAME-SEX PARENTING TODAY, INTERRACIAL PARENTING WAS ONCE CONSIDERED DAMAGING TO THE PHYSICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH OF CHILDREN .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	24
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995) .....	23, 29
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	15
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (1877).....	7
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	24, 29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5, 8, 21, 24
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955) .....	25
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854) .....	15
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	15, 25
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> , 324 S.E.2d 691 (Va. 1985) .....	28, 29
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871) .....	20
<i>West Chester &amp; Phil. R.R. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (1867).....	21
<i>Wolfe v. Georgia Ry. &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 58 S.E. 899 (Ga. Ct. App. 1907).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ariel [Buckner H. Payne], <i>The Negro: What Is His Ethnological Status?</i> 48 (1867) .....	20
Baldwin, James, <i>Fifth Avenue Uptown</i> , collected in <i>The Price of the Ticket</i> 213 (1985).....	30
Baldwin, Steve, <i>Child Molestation and the Homosexual Movement</i> , 14 Regent U. L. Rev. 267 (2001-2002) .....	28
Ball, Carlos A. & Janice Farrell Pea, <i>Warring with Wardle: Morality, Social Science, and Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 253 .....	12
Baughman, Laurence Allen, <i>Southern Rape Complex: Hundred Year Psychosis</i> 147 (1966) .....	12
Becker, Susan J., <i>Many are Chilled, but Few are Frozen: How Transformative Learning in Popular Culture, Christianity, and Science Will Lead to the Eventual Demise of Legally Sanctioned Discrimination Against Sexual Minorities in the United States</i> , 14 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 177 (2006) .....	13, 18, 22
Bentley, Nancy, <i>White Slaves: The Mulatto Hero in Antebellum Fiction</i> 65 Am. Literature 501 (1993) .....	26
Blankenhorn, David, <i>The Future of Marriage</i> 167 (2007).....	6
Boodman, Sandra G., <i>Vowing to Set the World Straight: Proponents of Reparative Therapy Say They Can Help Gay Patients Become Heterosexual. Experts Call that a Prescription for Harm</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 16, 2005 .....	19
Bost, Suzanne, <i>Fluidity Without Postmodernism: Michelle Cliff and the “Tragic Mulatta” Tradition</i> 32 Afr. Am. Rev. 673 (1998).....	26
Brown, Jr., Herbert C., <i>History Doesn’t Repeat Itself, but it Does Rhyme— Same-Sex Marriage: Is the African-American Community the Oppressor This Time?</i> , 34 S.U. L. Rev. 169 (2007) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>Page</b>
Byrd, A. Dean, <i>Spitzer Study Critiqued in the Journal of Gay and Lesbian Psychotherapy</i> < <a href="http://www.narth.com/docs/spitzerstudy.html">http://www.narth.com/docs/spitzerstudy.html</a> > .....	19
Chamberlain, J.P., <i>Eugenics and Limitations of Marriage</i> , A.B.A. J., July 1923 .....	16
Cobb, Thomas R.R., <i>An Inquiry into the Law of Negro Slavery in the United States of America</i> 242 (Negro Univs. Press 1968) (1858).....	4
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, Letter to the Bishops of the Catholic Church on the Pastoral Care of Homosexual Persons (Oct. 1, 1986), < <a href="http://www.dignityusa.org/ratzinger">http://www.dignityusa.org/ratzinger</a> >.....	22
Dailey, Timothy J., <i>Homosexuality and Child Sexual Abuse</i> , < <a href="http://www.orthodoxytoday.org/articles/DaileyHomosexualAbuse.php">http://www.orthodoxytoday.org/articles/DaileyHomosexualAbuse.php</a> >.....	28
Davidson, Jeannette R., <i>Theories about Black-White Interracial Marriage: A Clinical Perspective</i> 20 J. Multicultural Counseling & Dev. 150 (1992).....	16
James C. Dobson, <i>Eleven Arguments Against Same-Sex Marriage</i> , <a href="http://www.taxtyranny.ca/images/HTML/GayWatch/GayWatch36.html">http://www.taxtyranny.ca/images/HTML/GayWatch/GayWatch36.html</a> .....	27
Dougherty, Jon, <i>Report: Pedophilia More Common Among ‘Gays:’ Research Purports to Revel ‘Dark Side’ of Homosexual Culture</i> , WorldNetDaily, April 29, 2002, < <a href="http://www.worldnetdaily.com/news/article.asp?ARTICLE_ID=27431">http://www.worldnetdaily.com/news/article.asp?ARTICLE_ID=27431</a> > ....	28
Dworkin, Ronald, <i>Three Questions for America</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Sept. 21, 2006 .....	3
Edwards, Laura F., “ <i>The Marriage Covenant is at the Foundation of all our Rights</i> ”: <i>The Politics of Slave Marriages in North Carolina after Emancipation</i> , 14 Law & Hist. Rev. 81 (1996) .....	4
Focus on the Family’s Position Statement on Same-Sex “Marriage” and Civil Unions (June 15, 2010), < <a href="http://www.citizenlink.com/2010/06/focus-on-the-familys-position-statement-on-same-sex-marriage-and-civil-unions/">http://www.citizenlink.com/2010/06/focus-on-the-familys-position-statement-on-same-sex-marriage-and-civil-unions/</a> >.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>Page</b>
Fredrickson, George M., <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: The Debate on Afro-American Character and Destiny, 1817-1914</i> (Wesleyan Univ. Press 1987) .....	8
Graff, E.J., <i>What is Marriage For?: The Strange Social History of Our Most Intimate Institution</i> 17 (1999) .....	4
Grant, Madison, <i>The Passing of the Great Race: or, The Racial Basis of European History</i> 56 (Charles Scribener's Sons 1916).....	16
Haller, Mark, <i>Eugenics: Hereditarian Attitudes in American Thought</i> (1963).....	15
Higgins, Chester, <i>Mixed Marriage Ruling Brings Mixed Reaction in Dixieland</i> , <i>Jet</i> , June 29, 1967 .....	8
Hohengarten, William M., Note, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Right of Privacy</i> , 103 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1495 (1994) .....	3
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787), reprinted in <i>The Portable Thomas Jefferson</i> 187 (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1977) .....	4
Kennedy, Randall, <i>Interracial Intimacies: Sex, Marriage, Identity, and Adoption</i> 12 (2003) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
Kopytoff, Barbara & A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., <i>Racial Purity and Interracial Sex in the Law of Colonial and Antebellum Virginia</i> , 77 <i>Geo. 1967 L.J.</i> (1989) .....	24
Kurtz, Stanley, <i>The Libertarian Question</i> , <i>Nat'l Rev. Online</i> , Apr. 30, 2003.....	10
Kurtz, Stanley, <i>Point of No Return</i> , <i>Nat'l Rev. Online</i> , Aug. 3, 2001 .....	10
Latham, Heather Fann, <i>Desperately Clinging to the Cleavers: What Family Law Courts Are Doing About Homosexual Parents, and What Some Are Refusing To See</i> , 29 <i>Law &amp; Psychol. Rev.</i> 223 (2005) .....	28
<i>Less Faith in Judicial Credit: Are Federal and State Defense of Marriage Initiatives Vulnerable to Judicial Activism?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Prop. Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 68 (2005) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>Page</b>
Leviticus 18:22.....	21
Leviticus 19:19.....	19
Marks, Jonathan, <i>Human Biodiversity: Genes, Race, and History</i> (Transaction Publishers 1995).....	17
Myrdal, Gunnar, <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy</i> 606 (1944) .....	7
Nagel, Robert F., Essay, <i>Diversity and the Practice of Interest Assessment</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 1515 (2004) .....	9
NARTH, <i>The Problem of Pedophilia</i> (1998), < <a href="http://www.narth.com/docs/pedophNEW.html">http://www.narth.com/docs/pedophNEW.html</a> >.....	28
Newman, Stephen A., <i>The Use and Abuse of Social Science in the Same-Sex Marriage Debate</i> , 49 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 537 (2004-2005).....	17
Nokov, Julie, <i>Racial Constructions: The Legal Regulation of Miscegenation in Alabama, 1890-1934</i> , 20 Law & Hist. Rev. 225 (2002) .....	15
Norwood, Thomas M., <i>Address on the Negro</i> 26 (Braid & Hutton 1907).....	12
Porterfield, Ernest, <i>Black-American Intermarriage in the United States</i> 5 Marriage & Fam. Rev. 17 (1982) .....	16
Robinson, Reginald Leamon, <i>Race, Myth and Narrative in the Social Construction of the Black Self</i> , 40 How. L.J. 1 (1996).....	12
Romano, Renee C., <i>Race Mixing: Black-White Marriage in Postwar America</i> 45 (2003).....	6, 8, 23, 25
Rosenthal, Debra J., <i>The White Blackbird: Miscegenation, Genre, and the Tragic Mulatta in Howells, Harper, and the “Babes of Romance,”</i> 56 Nineteenth-Century Literature 495 (2002).....	26
Ross, Josephine, <i>Riddle for Our Times: The Continued Refusal to Apply the Miscegenation Analogy to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 999 (2002) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>Page</b>
Ross, Josephine, <i>Sex, Marriage and History: Analyzing the Continued Resistance to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 55 SMU L. Rev. 1657 (2002) .....	11
Ross, Josephine, <i>The Sexualization of Difference: A Comparison of Mixed-Race and Same-Gender Marriage</i> 37 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 255 (2002) .....	10, 11, 14
Schatschneider, Rebecca, <i>On Shifting Sand: The Perils of Grounding the Case for Same-Sex Marriage in the Context of Antimiscegenation</i> , 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 285 (2004).....	23
Sealing, Keith E., <i>Blood Will Tell: Scientific Racism and Legal Prohibitions Against Miscegenation</i> , 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 559 (2000) .....	14
Smith, Bridget K., <i>Race as Fiction: How Film and Literacy Fictions of ‘Mulatto’ Identity Have Both Fostered and Challenged Social and Legal Fictions of Race in America</i> 16 Seton Hall J. Sports & Ent. L. 44 (2006).....	26
Smith, John David, <i>The “Ariel” Controversy: Religion and “The Negro Problem”</i> (Garland Publ’g 1993) .....	20
Trosino, James, Note, <i>American Wedding: Same-Sex Marriage and the Miscegenation Analogy</i> , 73 B.U. L. Rev. 93 (1993) .....	7
Wallenstein, Peter, <i>Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and Law—An American History</i> (2002).....	5, 8
Waller, Roy & Linda A. Nicolosi, <i>Spitzer Study Published: Evidence Found for Effectiveness of Reorientation Therapy</i> , < <a href="http://www.narth.com/docs/evidencefound.html">http://www.narth.com/docs/evidencefound.html</a> > .....	19
Wardle, Lynn D., <i>The Potential Impact of Homosexual Parenting on Children</i> , 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 833 .....	13, 14, 17, 27
Wardle, Lynn D., <i>When Dissent is Stifled: The Same-Sex Marriage and Right-to-Treatment Debates</i> , < <a href="http://www.narth.com/docs/wardle.html">http://www.narth.com/docs/wardle.html</a> > .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>Page</b>
Weiss, Rick, <i>Limit Attempts to Convert Gays?</i> , Mobile Register (Ala.), Aug. 14, 1997 .....	18
Whitehead, N.E., <i>Homosexuality and Mental Health Problems</i> , < <a href="http://www.narth.com/docs/whitehead.html">http://www.narth.com/docs/whitehead.html</a> > .....	18
Wolfson, Evan, <i>Why Marriage Matters: America, Equality, and Gay People’s Right to Marry</i> 4 (2004).....	3

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....	1
